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SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD; Sir so far as Belgaum is concerned, we will definitely consider that.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the problem of exodus of Indian Airlines' pilots to private operators is the creation of the Government. Firstly, the Government has allowed the private operators to operate on the scheduled routes against the law of the country. The Air Corporations Act prohibits privatisation of the airlines on the scheduled routes, yet his predecessor did not heed to our requests or suggestions and he allowed the private operators to operate on the scheduled routes. Now they have been facing the problem of exodus of .pilots.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The same question has been asked earlier. Will you...
{Interruptions) . ..

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: My first question is whether the Government realises that it is their folly and because of that this problem has been created. Now people say that one of the private operators has connection with a certain international mafia group. That is there. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please... (Interruptions) . . .Please.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Anyway, Mr.
Chairman, Sir, my specific question is...

SHRI G. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, allegations of this nature are made that one of the operators is connected with a mafia group when he is not able to defend, himself.
(Interruptions) . ..

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: What are the steps that the Government is going to take or proposes to take to prevent the exodus of pilots from Indian Airlines to private sector?

MR. CHAIRMAN; This question has already been answered by the Minister. Now I will go to Question No. 443. Question No.
443.

*443. [The questioner (Dr. Narreddy Thulasi Reddy) was absent. For answer,   Vide   Col .............infra.]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask
your second supplementary.
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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIIN Sir, I will ask of the hon. Ministe a very simple question. It is a coil cidence that the hon.
Finance Mini ter is sitting very close to him.
If! has no answer, he can take the he of the Finance Minister. Sir, tl
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Government has provided a lot of support to the mill sector by lowering the customs duty.
Sir, the mill sector uses imported raw material and its exports are very low. The handloom sector uses indigenous raw material but its exports are very high. I would like to know why the Government is giving So much of support to the mill sector and not to the handloom sector?
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supply, water and all that have been discontinued tola number of textile mills in Kanpur. So, the production has virtually stopped and there is idle-wage payment. Therefore, Sir, in view of this urgency, will the Minister convey to the House his willingness to execute a plan to modernise it at a very e'arly date so that the mills do not become further sick and the situation does not   become irretrievable?


SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH; Hon.
Chairm'an, Sir, we see two typep of machinery are coming into this country. One is, new machinery and the second is unused but not new.

That is how the importers, or people of other countries are exporting the machinery with zero customs duty. They are coming in competition with the indigenous machinery.
Therefore, will the Government consider increasing or putting customs duty on the import of textile machinery coming into the country?


SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Sir, the problem of NTC mills started much earlier and the successive Governments and successive Ministers only delayed the whole thing. And, in the meantime, the situation hag become very acute. Therefore, Sir, it is not only a question of giving a promise for modernisation but the time-frame that is very important. And, in the meantime, Sir, perhaps the Minister knows, electric


which constitutes 70   per cent of the
population of this country.

SHRI   GURUDAS   DAS      GUPTA:
Sir, for this, the Government has to be blamed because it has delayed the modernisation for decades. Therefore, instead of directing the question to me, you kindly attend to the problem. I want you to specify as to how long you will take to modernise it instead of giving sermons on the reasons of delay for the idle-wage payment.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: The hooligans are not cooperating for modernisation. You should know that also.

*445. [The questioner (Chaudhary
Harmohan Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col.   . infra.]

Import  of   feature films by doordar-shan

*446    SHRI  RAJESH WAR  RA:   † '
DR.  SHRIKANT  RAMA-
CHANDRA JICHKAR:

Will the Minister of INFORMA TION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) what is the number of feature and short films that were imported during the last three years and from which countries;

(b) what was    its total value.

(c) what has been done about these Alms after their import: and

(d) what is Government's present policy about such imports?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI K. P. SINGH
DEO): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V. Rajeshwar Rao.

Statement

(a) and (b) During the period 1989 to 1992,
Doordarshan obtained the telecast rights of 24 feature and short films from United Kingdom, Singapore, France and Spain for an amount of US$ 114,600.

(c) 19 of the 24 films have already been telecast by Doordarshan. The remaining 5 will be telecast depending upon its programme requirements.

(dl According to the current ex port import policy Doordarshan can import cinematographic feature films and video films without a licence provided it obtains from the administrative officer, Central Board of film Certification or any other officer designated for the propose by the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting the certificate to the effect that   the  film  has:—

(i) won an award in any of the International Film Festivals notified by the Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India; or

(ii) participated in any of the official sections of the notified Internationa] Film
Festivals; or

(iii) received good reviews in prestigious film journals notified by the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Government of India.

SHRI V. RAJESHWAR RAO: Sir, he has not replied to what I have asked. Now, I want to know from, the hon. Minister as to what the mechanism is by which the films are selected. This is my first supplementary.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Could

you kindly repeat?

MR. CHAIRMAHf: What is the mechanism by wnich the slme are selected?

